

FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 7 1992 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By DC
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROY CLIFTON SWAFFORD,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 80, ¹⁹²~~182~~

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.
_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARGENE A. ROPER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FL. BAR. #302015
210 N. Palmetto Avenue
Suite 447
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROY CLIFTON SWAFFORD,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 80,182

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARGENE A. ROPER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FL. BAR. #302015
210 N. Palmetto Avenue
Suite 447
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT

I THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DENIAL OF SWAFFORD'S CLAIMS WAS NOT ERRONEOUS.....9

II SWAFFORD WAS NOT DENIED A FULL AND FAIR HEARING ON HIS MOTION TO VACATE WHEN THE CIRCUIT COURT DENIED THE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE JUDGE.....13

III ACCESS TO THE FILES AND RECORDS PERTAINING TO SWAFFORD IN THE POSSESSION OF STATE AGENCIES HAS NOT BEEN WITHHELD IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 119.01 *ET SEQ.*, FLA. STAT.....20

IV AND VI THE CLAIMS THAT THE STATE WITHHELD MATERIAL OR EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE OR KNOWINGLY PRESENTED FALSE OR PERJURED TESTIMONY IN VIOLATION OF SWAFFORD'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND THAT NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES SWAFFORD IS INNOCENT ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....25

V THE SUCCESSIVE CLAIM THAT SWAFFORD WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT-INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....37

VII THE SUCCESSIVE CLAIM THAT SWAFFORD WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE SENTENCING PHASE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....45

VIII SWAFFORD'S ALLEGED ESPINOSA V.
 FLORIDA, 112 S.CT. 2926 (1992),
 CLAIM IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AS JURY
 INSTRUCTIONS WERE NOT OBJECTED TO
 AND THE CLAIM WAS NOT TIMELY RAISED
 IN A SUCCESSIVE MOTION.....52

CONCLUSION.....63

APPENDIX.....1a

1. *Swafford v. State*, 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)1a

2. *Swafford v. Dugger*, 569 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1990)11a

3. Transcript of Hearing in Federal District
 Court November 14, 1990 before United States
 District Judge G. Kendall Sharp.....16a

4. *Swafford v. Dugger*, No. 90-846-CIV-ORL-18 USDC
 Middle District of Florida (Order of Judge
 Sharp Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas
 Corpus.....88a

5. Swafford's Motion to Hold Proceedings in
 Abeyance Pending Resubmission of *Brady v.*
Maryland and Related Issues to the Florida
 State Courts Filed November 22, 1991 in the
 United States Court of Appeals for the
 Eleventh Circuit on Appeal from the Denial of
 Federal Habeas Corpus Relief.....119a

6. Order of United States Court of Appeals for
 the Eleventh Circuit Granting Swafford's
 Motion to Hold Proceedings in Abeyance.....138a

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

PAGES:

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982).....	58
<i>Agan v. State</i> , 560 So.2d 222 (Fla. 1990).....	23, 31
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	7, 9, 11, 22, 31, 34, 44
<i>Buford v. Wainwright</i> , 428 So.2d 1389 (Fla. 1983).....	56
<i>Bundy v. State</i> , 538 So.2d 445 (Fla. 1989).....	22, 34, 41, 48
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 569 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 1990).....	23, 31
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	57
<i>Deren v. Williams</i> , 521 So.2d 150 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	16, 17
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 112 S.Ct. 2926 (1992).....	53, 56-57, 58-59
<i>Fischer v. Knuck</i> , 497 So.2d 240 (Fla. 1986).....	16
<i>Francois v. State</i> , 470 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1985).....	51
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	53
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	57
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 414 So.2d 1025 (Fla. 1982).....	58
<i>Hahn v. Frederick</i> , 66 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1953).....	15
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 1989).....	23, 31

<i>Harris v. State,</i> 438 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1983).....	56
<i>Hegwood v. State,</i> 575 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1991).....	32
<i>Hoffman v. State,</i> 571 So.2d 449 (Fla. 1990).....	11
<i>Jennings v. State,</i> 583 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1991).....	10
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	9, 12, 35
<i>Kennedy v. State,</i> 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989).....	31, 49
<i>Lake v. Edwards,</i> 501 So.2d 759 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	14
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</i> 549 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	9, 11, 20, 31
<i>Lightbourne v. State,</i> 438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983).....	58
<i>Livingston v. State,</i> 441 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1983).....	14
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</i> 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	53
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright,</i> 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	56-57
<i>Melendez v. State,</i> No. 75,081 (Fla. Nov. 12, 1992).....	55, 60
<i>Mendyk v. State,</i> 592 So.2d 1076 (Fla. 1992).....	10
<i>Moore v. Illinois,</i> 408 U.S. 786 (1972).....	32
<i>Peek v. State,</i> 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1981).....	33
<i>Perry v. State,</i> 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988).....	53

<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	53
<i>Provenzano v. Dugger</i> , 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990).....	10
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 17 F.L.W. S620 (Fla. Oct. 15, 1992).....	56
<i>Raybon v. Burnette</i> , 135 So.2d 228 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961).....	15
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 546 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 1989).....	9
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 568 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1990).....	31
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	53
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 601 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1992).....	10, 13, 16
<i>Routly v. State</i> , 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983).....	58
<i>Routly v. State</i> , 590 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1991).....	24, 32-33, 35
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1982).....	58
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 453 So.2d 388 (Fla. 1984).....	51
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 112 S.Ct. 2114 (1992).....	56
<i>Songer v. State</i> , 463 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1985).....	51
<i>Spalding v. Dugger</i> , 526 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1988).....	10
<i>Spaziano v. State</i> , 545 So.2d 843 (Fla. 1989).....	34, 41, 44, 48, 51
<i>Spaziano v. State</i> , 570 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1990).....	22, 31-32

<i>Squires v. State</i> , 450 So.2d 208, 22 (Fla.) cert. denied, 469 U.S. 892 (1984).....	62
<i>Squires v. State</i> , 565 So.2d 318 (Fla. 1990).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Parks</i> , 141 Fla. 516, 194 So. 613 (1939).....	17
<i>State v. Kokal</i> , 562 So.2d 324 (Fla. 1990).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 49
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 112 S.Ct. 1130 (1992).....	54, 57
<i>Swafford v. Dugger</i> , 509 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 1990).....	61
<i>Swafford v. Dugger</i> , 569 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 1990).....	33, 41, 49, 56
<i>Swafford v. Florida</i> , 489 U.S. 1100 (1989).....	24
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	56, 58, 60, 62
<i>Tafero v. State</i> , 561 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1990).....	44
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....	59
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	58

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3.850, Fla.R.Crim.P.....	passim
